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Date: June 22, 2005
Project No. 133.024

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan

Subject:  Former Seabreeze Yacht Center — Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

We are sending one (1) copy of the above-referenced material for your use. Other
copies are being sent to:

M. Steven Bl i s aadani b 1 copy M. Lydia Husing ...l 1 copy
Regional Water Quality Control Board BASELINE

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Oakland, CA 94612 Emeryville, CA 94608

M Eafl Bmes .o s i 1 copy

EKI

1870 Ogden Drive
Burlingame, CA 94010-5306

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Melissa L. Pleva
Staff Engineer & Geologist
[J Overnight a.m.
[] Overnight p.m.
[ Regular Mail
[[] Hand Delivery
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June 17, 2005

Alameda County
Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency JUN 97 2005
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Environmental Health

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center
Annual Groundwater Monitoring report

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed please find the Port of Oakland’s annual groundwater monitoring report for the
former Seabreeze Yacht Center prepared by Fugro West, Inc. This report documents recent
groundwater monitoring results for TPH diesel in the three existing monitoring wells.

If you have any questions, contact me at 510-627-1467.

Sincerely,
Pa|
/) ;/ )
Diane Heinze, P.E.
Associate Port Environmental Scientist

Encl: Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Cc: w/encl:
Steven Hill, RWQCB

Lydia Huang, BASELINE Environmental
Earl James, EKI

530, Water & M 4 k Lan ;gbé m ‘PB .Boa< 2064 m QOakland, California 94604—2064
Te%'p 5555%59105)%]2%%%955 oiln acﬁ%%e?ef%%ﬁt&?-%}?gc m Web Page: www.portofoakland.com
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1000 Broadway, Suite 200

FUGRO WEST, INC.

June 21, 2005 Oakland, California 94607
; Tel: (510) 268-0461
Project No. 133.024 Fax: (510) 268-0137

Environmental Health & Safety Compliance Department
Port of Oakland

530 Water Street, 7th Floor

Qakland, California 94607-2064

Attention: Ms. Diane Heinze

Subject: 2005 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Heinze:

With this report Fugro West, Inc., presents the results of the 2005 annual groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the former Seabreeze Yacht Center (Site). The location of the
Site is shown on Plate 1. Previous investigations indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons have
impacted groundwater at the Site. Groundwater monitoring has been performed at the Site
since 1995.

BACKGROUND

Four groundwater monitoring wells (MWSB-2 through MW-SB-5) were installed in
November 1994. Monitoring well MWSB-2 was destroyed in December 2002. Quarterly
groundwater monitoring of the wells was conducted from 1995 until 1998. Beginning in 1998 the
wells were sampled on an annual basis and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPHd) with silica gel cleanup. From 2000 to 2002 the groundwater samples were also
analyzed for Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE). MTBE was not detected in any of the wells
sampled. In January 1993 the Port of Oakland (Port) requested approval from Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) for no longer requiring the analysis of groundwater samples for
MTBE. ACEH verbally agreed to remove MTBE from the required analyte testing list.

MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Initially, the wells MW-SB3, MW-SB4, and MW-SB5 were all sounded with a dual phase
water level indicator to check for the presence of separate phase product. No free product was
observed in any of the wells sampled during this event. Water level readings were then taken
within the shortest amount of allowable time. The dual phase probe was decontaminated prior to
its initial use and also following each use in order to reduce the risk of cross contamination.
Groundwater level readings were recorded on the groundwater level survey forms (Appendix A).
Groundwater elevation data including the time measured are presented in Table 1. The Site is
acceptable to tidal fluctuation. The times of the high and low tides are also presented at the end
of Table 1.

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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The wells were purged following low flow purging requirements, taking care not to cause
a significant drawdown while attempting to remove no more than three well volumes of water.
Measurements of water quality parameters were recorded on groundwater purge sampling
forms (Appendix B) prepared for each well. Purge water was placed into a DOT-approved 55-
gallon labeled drum temporarily stored onsite pending receipt of the analytical data.

Samples were collected after the well parameters stabilized. A peristaltic pump and
dedicated down-hole tubing was used for well sampling. The tubing within the peristaltic pump
rotor housing was decontaminated prior to use in each well.

The samples were delivered to the laboratory at the end of the sampling day in a
secured cooler sealed with custody seals. Samples were submitted for Total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel EPA 8015m, using silica gel cleanup. A trip blank was stored in
an ice-filled cooler, ready to accompany the samples collected. The samples collected were
listed, along with a laboratory prepared trip blank, on the chain of custody form (Appendix C).

DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The current and historical chemical results are presented in Table 2. The analytical test
reports, chromatographs and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix C. TPHd was not
detected in wells MW-SB3 and MW-SB4. TPHd was detected in the groundwater sample from
well MW-SB5 at a concentration of 0.099 mg/L. C&T reported that the sample exhibited a
chromatographic pattern that does not resemble the laboratory standard for diesel.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

Analytical results were subjected to quality assurance evaluation, which included the
review of holding times, method blanks, laboratory control spikes, and surrogates. All quality
control elements were within control limits, and the analytical results are acceptable for project
use.

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

The groundwater elevation data collected on April 14, 2005, was used to develop
groundwater elevation contours (Plate 2). Groundwater flow direction at the time measurements
were taken was toward the southeast at a gradient of 0.01 ft/ft.

WASTE DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES

On May 19, 2005, one drum containing purge water from groundwater monitoring
activities was removed from the Site. The drum was transported under a Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifest to an appropriate disposal facility. A copy of the manifest is presented in
Appendix D.

l GAJOBDOCS1331133.024\FINAL DOCS\RPT.JUNDS.DOC 2
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ONGOING MONITORING

In accordance with the approved program, the next sampling event will be an annual
event conducted in April 2006. If you have any questions, please call either of the undersigned
at (510) 268-0461.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Melissa L. Pleva
Staff Engineer & Geologist

Jeriann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.
R.E.A No. 03130 (exp. 7/05)
Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/07)

MLP/JNA:rp
Attachments:

Tables: Table 1. Groundwater Elevation
Table 2. Analytical Data

Plates: Plate 1. Vicinity Map
Plate 2. Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations, April 2005

Appendices: Appendix A. Groundwater Level Survey Forms
Appendix B. Well Sampling Forms
Appendix C. Analytical Test Reports, Chromatographs and Chain of Custody Reports
Appendix D. Waste Manifest

' G:\JOBDOCS\1331133.024\FINAL DOCS\RPT.JUNDS.DOC 3



Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Oakland, California

Well . TOC Groundwater Groundwater

Kirikise Date Time Elevation Depth Elevation

: Feet (MSL) Feet Feet (MSL)

MW-SB2 4/19/91 11:09 7.18" 5.38 1.80
7/9/91 11:04 3.70 3.48
1/10/94 12:31 3.08 4.10
1/26/94 13:40 1.63 5.55
11/14/94 7:30 4.80 2.38
11/14/94 11:05 4.76 2.42
11/14/94 14:14 473 2.45
11/28/94 9:00 2.85 4.33
3/3/95 8:50 2.84 4,34
6/28/96 7:40 3.76 3.42
9/16/96 9:01 4.30 2.88
12/11/96 11:15 2.00 5.18
3/12/97 9:02 3.48 3.70
6/18/97 9:10 3.94 3.24
1/26/98 10:02 1.65 5.53
1/4/99 8:11 3.3° 3.88
2/1/00 10:20 o -
1/17/01 9:20 8.93* 3.91 5.02
1/22/02 9:30 4.67 4.26

Well Destroyed (January 2003)

MW-SB3 | 11/14/94 7:25 8.10' 8.23 -0.13
11/14/94 11:00 8.14 -0.04
11/14/94 14:12 8.07 0.03
11/28/94 8:53 6.32 1.78
12/6/94 8:37 6.15 1.95
3/3/95 8:40 6.78 1.32
6/28/96 7:35 5.46 2.64
9/16/96 8:55 578 2.32
12/11/96 10:32 5.31 2.79
3/12/97 9:05 6.03 2.07
6/18/97 9:12 5.50 2.60
1/26/98 9:20 5.12 2.98
1/4/99 8:20 5.97 2.13
2/1/00 9:50 5.81 2.29
1/17/01 9:15 6.04 2.06
1/22/02 9:00 5.33 277
2/3/03 13:12 5.30 2.80
3/5/04 9:57 4.64 3.46
4/14/05 10:34 6.26 1.84




Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Qakland, California

Groundwater

Well ' TOC Groundwater ;
Reiribior Date Time Elevation Depth Elevation
_ Feet (MSL) Feet Feet (MSL)

MW-SB4 11/28/94 9:02 6.39° 1.05 5.34

3/3/95 8:35 0.90 5.49

6/28/96 8:28 3.16 3.23

9/16/96 8:52 2.85 3.54

12/11/96 9:28 0.65 5.74

3/12/97 9:07 2.53 3.86

6/18/97 9:25 3.10 3.29

1/26/98 10:30 0.88 5.51

1/4/99 8:26 2.55 3.84

2/1/00 10:43 0.61 5.78

1/17/01 9:01 1.70 4.69

1/22/02 10:00 3.7 3.22

2/3/03 11:30 3.40 2.99

3/5/04 9:55 3.90 2.49

4/14/05 10:35 4.08 2.31

MW-SB5 | 11/28/94 8:40 6.30° 6.32 -0.02

3/3/95 9:00 2.54 3.76

6/28/96 8:45 2.43 3.87

9/16/96 10:15 2.52 3.78

12/11/96 14:12 3.09 3.21

3/12/97 9:11 2.42 3.88

6/18/97 8:56 2.32 3.98

1/26/98 14:10 1.42 4.88

1/5/99 12:20 3.50 2.80

2/1/00 12:27 3.91 2.39

1/17/01 7:54 4.21 2.09

1/22/02 11:05 4.10 2.20

2/3/03 15:40 4.95 1.35

3/5/04 15:40 3.68 2.62

4/14/05 10:40 2.51 3.79




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center
Oakland, California

Notes:

- = not measured

msl = mean sea level

TOC = top of casing

! = Well survey conducted by Bates & Bailey 11/18/94.
= Well survey conducted by Bates & Bailey 11/28/94.

2
3= The steel well head protection and PVC appears damaged; groundwater elevations may be inaccurate.
4

= New TOC elevation after well repair in April 2000.

11/14/94: High tide 9:21; Low tide 15:50.

11/28/94: High tide 7:46

2/15/95: High tide 5:14 & 18:03; Low tide 23:34

3/3/95: High tide 13:14; Low tide 8:23 & 21:07

6/28/96: High tide 11:41 & 22:32; Low tide

9/16/96: High tide 2:57 & 14:57; Low tide 8:23 & 21:07
12/11/96: High tide 1:02 & 11:47; Low tide 5:35 & 18:30
3/12/97: High tide 2:17 & 15:02; Low tide 8:23

6/18/97: High tide 12:18 & 23:07; Low tide 5:15 & 16:49
1/26/98: High tide 10:10; Low tide 4:00 & 16:57

1/4/99: High tide 2:21 & 13:06; Low tide 7:13

1/5/99: High tide 3:07 & 13:54; Low tide 8:09 & 20:37
2/1/00: High tide 9:01 & 23:19; Low tide 3:03 & 16:08
1/17/01: High tide 6:38 & 19:47; Low tide 13:25

1/22/02: High tide 6:16 & 19:58; Low tide13:25

2/3/03: High tide 2:05 & 12:59; Low tide 7:07 & 19:35
4/14/05: High tide 3:48 & 19:16; Low Tide 11:10 & 23:19




Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Table 2

Oakland, California

Metals Hydrocarbons
Sample ID Date Lead Copper TPHd Bunker C | TPHmo MTBE
(mglL) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mglL) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-SB2 4/19/1991 <0.07 0.0481 =< - - -
7/9/1991 <0.06° <0.02° - . - -
1/10/1994 <0.10% <0.02° - - - -
1/26/1994 0.00489 | <0.014° o . - e
3/6/1995 - - 16.0 *° 28.0 *° 4.9 *° -
7/1/1996 <0.003 0.055 <0.05 <0.3 - -
9/16/1996 <0.003"" | <0.005" <0.05 <0.5 <0.25 -
12/11/1996 | 0.00855'" | 0.00354'* | 0.16" <0.5 <0.25 v
3/14/1997 0.00314"" | <0.003" 0.061 <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - — 0.15 - - -
1/28/1998 - - <0.05'® = - —
1/6/1999 . - <0.048 - - -
2/4/2000 — - — - - o
1/19/2001 e - <0.05 - - <0.005
1/24/2002 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
2/4/2003 Well Destroyed - December 2002
MW-SB2A 3/6/1995 - - 18.0*%% | 33.0%%° | <250%5° =
(MW-SB2 7/1/1996 <0.003 0.065 0.17’ <0.3° -- --
duplicate) 9/16/1996 <0.003"" | <0.005" 0.17 <0.3° <0.25 —
MW-SB3 3/6/1995 = — 2345 5.8 15°% -
7/1/1996 0.0036 <0.01 <0.049 <0.3 . -
9/16/1996 <0.003" | <0.005% <0.05* <0.5 0.28* -
12/11/1996 | <0.003"" | <0.003'? | 0.19" <0.5 <0.25 -
3/14/1997 <0.003"" | 0.00529"2 | 0.085'"° <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 = = 0.015 - - -
1/28/1998 - - <0.05'® - - -
1/6/1999 = 2 <0.049" - - -
2/4/2000 - . <0.05 g - <0.002
1/19/2001 — - <0.05 - 25 <0.005
1/24/2002 - e <0.05 = - <0.005
2/4/2003 - - 0.077° = g =
3/5/2004 = v <0.05 - - -
4/14/2005 s s <0.05 - - -
MW-SB3A 6/20/1997 2 s 0.11 - - -
(MW-SB3 1/28/1998 - - <0.05'"° -- - -
duplicate) 1/6/1999 - - 0.13"® e e -
2/4/2000 o - <0.05 - -- <0.002




Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Table 2

Oakland, California

Metals Hydrocarbons
Sample ID Date Lead Copper TPHd Bunker C | TPHmo MTBE
(mg/L) (mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-SB4 3/3/1995 - - 145 3.0 0.66* --
7/1/1996 0.014 0.013 <0.049 <0.3 - ~e
9/16/1996 <0.003" | <0.005% <0.05 <05 <0.25 -
12/11/1996 | 0.00465" | 0.00674'* | 0.12" <0.5 <0.25 --
3/14/1997 0.00519"" | <0.003" <0.05 <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - - 0.11 - - -
1/28/1998 - - <0.05"° - - -
1/6/1999 - — <0.049 - - -
2/4/2000 - - <0.05 - - <0.002
1/19/2001 e - <0.05 - - <0.005
1/24/2002 - - <0.05 - - <0.005
2/4/2003 - - <0.05 - - -
3/5/2004 - - <0.05 - - -
4/14/2005 . - <0.05 - - -
MW-SB4A ‘
(MW-SB4 3/5/2004 - - <0.05 — - =
duplicate)
MW-SB5 3/6/1995 . - 15.0%° 34.0°° 8.1*° --
7/1/1996 0.0031 0.012 <0.049 <0.3 - -
9/16/1996 <0.003"" | <0.005% 0.1441 <0.5 <0.25 -
12/11/1996 | <0.00344""| <0.003" 0.16" <0.5 <0.25 -
3/14/1997 <0.003" | 0.00318"2 0.29 <0.5 <0.25 -
6/20/1997 - = 0.27 - - -
1/28/1998 2 - <0.05"° - - -
1/6/1999 -- - <0.05 -- - -
2/4/2000 54 o <0.05 - - -
1/19/2001 2 i <0.05 - - <0.002
1/24/2002 i - <0.05 - - <0.005
2/4/2003 - — <0.05 - - <0.005
3/23/2004 - - 0.13 - - -
4/14/2005 - - 0.099° -- - --
MW-SB5A 3/6/1995 - - 15.0%%% | 31.0*°° | 6.9%° -
(MW-SB5 12/11/1996 | <0.003"" | <0.003% | 0.081™ <0.5 <0.25 -
duplicate) 3/14/1997 <0.003" | <0.003% 0.22 <0.5 <0.25 -
1/24/2002 s - <0.05 - — <0.005




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Seabreeze Yacht Center

Oakland, California

Notes:

<0.05 = analyte not identified above the given laboratory reporting limit

detected concentrations in bold

-- = not analyzed

TPH d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH mo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil

mg/L = milligrams per liter

b = diesel range compounds are significant

1 = Analytical Method EPA 6010A, unless otherwise noted

2 = Analytical Method California DOHS, LUFT Manual (EPA 8015M) with silica gel cleanup (EPA 3630)

3 = Analytical Method EPA 8020 or 8021B.

4 = Sample chromatogram does not resemble hydrocarbon standard

5 = Samples were not subject to silica gel cleanup prior to analysis

6 = Duplicate sample centrifuged prior to TEPH analysis.

7 = Sample exhibited fuel pattern that does not resemble standard

8 = Analyzed using EPA method 7420

9 = Analyzed using EPA method 7210

10 = Sample was also analyzed for Hg, Ar, Cd, Cr, Fe, Ni, Ag, and Zn. All metals were below reporting limits
except for 0.13 mg/L of iron.

11 = Analyzed using EPA method 7421. Sample filtered by laboratory prior to analysis.

12 = Analyzed using EPA method 7411. Sample filtered by laboratory prior to analysis.

13 = Laboratory indicated that miscellaneous peaks were present in the diesel range

14 = Laboratory indicated that the analyte was also detected in the corresponding method blank at a similar
concentration, verifying lab contamination

15 = The laboratory indicated that the chromatograph pattern of the sample matches a known laboratory contaminant

16 = The corresponding method blank contained 0.067 mg/L of hydrocarbon reported as heavier than diesel.

17 = The corresponding duplicate sample (MW-SB3A) contain diesel concentrations above the laboratory reporting limit

18 = Laboratory indicated that the sample chromatogram contained heavier hydrocarbons than the diesel standard.
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Former Seabreeze Yacht Center
Qakland, California
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SOURCE: This Site Vicinity Map is based on The Thomas Guide Digital Edition 2003, Bay Area Metro,
Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, San Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara Counties.
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Depth to Groundwater
Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: 4“4"0&9
T ]
Personnel: M. Pleva Project No.: 133.024
Depth to
Well ID Date Time Water from Total_ DEpth af Comments
TOC (feet) % Casing (feet)
MwsB3 | Ald]oS | /034 | pe26' | 1.0k N0 0dors
j ) = ; . | : ik
MwsBs  4))os | o35 | 4,08 164 Mo odors
VWSS [4mfeS 11040 | 551" | M | noodord

TOC = Top of Casing
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Groundwater Purge Sampling Form

Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: 4 /{ 2 } 6
1 1
Personnel: M. Pleva Project No.: 133.024
)
Well ID: MBS
INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard
. Instrument measure measure
Purge Depth (feet): ~ 7,5 Lelew TOC
) Conductivity i y
Start Time: 997 EndTime: [309 pH SUPED]‘Q”’
i Turbidity Cﬂ\lbﬁk&
Total Gallons purged: 2.0 Temperature

SAMPLES Field ID

MWS B3

Containers & Preservative

2 Ameats

Time Collected

N/A

COMMENTS:

3

pMolfire w / ?;M/LL«W

DTW @ 11432 4.49L

: x Zwell volvie g 96qal
fotal dpth & 11 0e :

rme 1%0  [1303 | 13¢e | 1309
Volumes purged _
(gallons) /- ~fa 0 "’2? o
Temperature (°C) b 19 b 10 bt |20
pH 4.4% 14.66 4,63 |4.72
Specific Conductivity _ o
(uSfem) AL |as | acdle | 1840
Turbidity (NTU) /

color

Dissolved oxygen 5 . .
(rrl1g/L)V e [+ 54 [+ 40 et |[2.7d
Deen Ne no | noa nole
Depth to Water . N B
during purge (feet) |& 7]C 6«90 |7 2l 733
Purge Rate

(Liters/minute) O 0 6 O 6 0 o
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Groundwater Purge Sampling Form
Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: < / [ 4 / LS
Personnel: M. Pleva Project No.: | 35 .093 welliD:  _MWSBD
Total Depth of Casing (BTOC): L. Ol feet Calculated Purge Volume: 4z 3vel

Depth to Groundwater (BTOC): é' ‘Z/s feet

(feet of water * casing dia2 * .0408 * # of Volumes)

Feet of Water in Well: 4.8 S feet Free Product: nore
Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard
. Instrument measure measure
Purge Depth (feet): ~7.0'
Conductivity Sy p) er
Start Time: 323 EndTime: /333 pH 1{3()
Turbidity { TV om il d
Total Gallons purged: ~ / 5 Temperature amﬁ'ﬂle&
SAMPLES Field ID Time Collected Containers & Preservative f)
‘ ‘ nong
COMMENTS: Mwsed 1345 S Ampeco (Mene
purcyd A(13]05 - pnegd addaen ol toden 1o ALtoal
<ol Pty vadioes not Asconded ew 4[13[0S ,
Time 1226 1329 [133; [1333
Volumes purged _ )
(gallons) 0:40 | 080 | Ve | L
Temperature (°C) NS (o3 ) 704 b6
pH 481|493 1495 478
Specific Conductivity e ;
(uS/cm) 405V | @dig 308 3‘53-3
Turbidity (NTU) / (
color A0 .10 307 Qﬂg\- 4?0
Dissolved oxygen Py
(mg/L) 529 @48 |34 247
Odor
Depth to Water -
during purge (feet) (0‘(5(0 7-28 | 769 8 05
Purge Rate P
Liters/minute) 0.5 0. oS O‘S
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Groundwater Purge Sampling Form

Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: "/ - /‘l/ = 0_()
Personnel: M. Pleva Project No.:/ 33 . 0;20]' Well ID: mwsgg'
Total Depth of Casing (BTOC): _jt. Yy feet Calculated Purge Volume: A e © dwlumte

Depth to Groundwater (BTOC): 4.5% feet (';.ﬁ)(feet of water * casing dia2 * .0408 * # of Volumes)

Feet of Water in Well: 7. 04 feet Free Product: r\}z A
Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard

Instrument measure measure
Purge Depth (feet): ~ ~ 7Ly L oph R

iy Conductivity S‘JQQ )
Start Time: lios End Time: 1326 pH ) W&t@,}
) Turbidity - o
Total Gallons purged: b Temperature ¥Y61 GOORLMN
DET-15CE
SAMPLES Field ID Time Collected Containers & Preservative
M 689 . — .

COMMENTS: /135 2 srobass (noat)
Time i1e8 ML | id (7 |20 | 123 | /1A |/i28
Volumes purged R . . _ .
(ga"ons) U‘L' C‘b J’*I ’:L] LT? LQIO CQ’?) D.Lb
Temperature °C) | 16:9S | 1b:94 [ 17,54 | 678 | ). 4Y |16, 85 |1b:38 |1b:8)
pH 4.95 |s.04 |51 [S.oe [s.09 [304 [S505 |4.98
Specific Conductivi D , " 5 ‘ -0 I .
(u%jclrr;) uctivity ‘31-3,3@ ]&} 190 @iBCIL.{ 3"5(19_ 3,118 4502 £||82ﬂ 4:3] 8
Turbidity (NTU) / — . ) - i ;
oDhg 72 [ 1.05 [4.81 | w85 [90b [5.77 |83k |88 e
Dissolved oxygen e e i | ow = o e R e
(mg/L) 2115 7.2 4&‘5’0’ j)‘!_‘)g 5:"'3' E-é—g S. 8l W'ﬂbi‘l
Odor
Depth to Water " Y . > 1 y )
durFi)ng purge (feet) S '-'3@ - 4‘80 q*qﬁ S50 5.b5 2l E Lz ;5
Purge Rate ‘ » ; i
(Liters/minute) 6.5 04 0:4 0.4 0 L’\ 0.1 04 oY




:Fl GROD /
= ﬁﬁ Page " of _l
S
Groundwater Purge Sampling Form
Project Name: Former Seabreeze Yacht Center Date: 4 , 14 I 0‘5
L

Personnel: M. Pleva Project No.: 133 -U2Y WellID:  _ MWSBS
Total Depth of Casing (BTOC): !j’ﬁ lp  feet Calculated Purge Volume: b - [
(Zvelumas)
Depth to Groundwater (BTOC): & ﬂ' feet(;’ 3;5) (feet of water * casing dia2 * .0408 * # of Volumes)
Feet of Water in Well: o). 21 feet Free Product: nenk
Purge Method: peristaltic pump Field Standard
Instrument measure measure
Purge Depth (feet): ~ 7' ‘ oJ
] ) Conductivity "Qd.lé oM
Start Time: /220  EndTime: /24Y pH v .
- Turbidity \ W+
Total Gallons purged: ~ . 5 oA Temperature é\){v
{
SAMPLES Field ID Time Collected Containers & Preservative
MWSB5 . nefe
COMMENTS: w2 /‘Q‘b 9 A AMW( )
Time 1333 | fa22¢ | 1229 | /232 | /235 | /1238 |Ré! | 29¥
Volumes purged - ) i ,
gallons) 05 0-b 0.9 /A 1S /18 2] QL]
Temperature (°C) (§-td [ [1€.02 [1842 |84 |inal [17:91 [iI198 |72
pH 40k (469 |4.73 1470 |43 (471 [4.15 |4.72
Specific Conductivity o _ 5 % T ) ]
(uS/cm) pd Mo 122245136950 6,640 | ) 5u0 (21,580 |a%uko |JRAETS
Turbidity (NTU) / 14:52 | 24:% | 25.6 :8 2.2 |A0] [310% (239
color S*hf‘}h’( L{‘a!lifk 5"miwunggw : = | =t 4
Dissolved oxygen - ; . S s
(mg/L) 3491 D41 |98 |30 |353 34k |3.99 (119
Odor LN PN [ kN E N 5
Depth to Water - = o . e o o ) .
during purge (lesty | 4125 | 4152 5108|5163 |¢435 701 | 7S¢ | 8.0l
Purge Rate e g y : W .
(Liters/minute) 04 |04 oY Jodloy |04 |0Yloy




2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0O900

Date: 28-APR-05
Lab Job Number: 178904
Project ID: 133.024
Location: Seabreeze Yacht Center

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

?rojec%\yanager

efaﬁzﬁi’ Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Reviewed by;

Reviewed by:

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of /7



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 178504

Client: Fugro West, Inc.
Project: 133.024

Location: Seabreeze Yacht Center
Request Date: 04/14/05

Samples Received: 04/14/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 04/14/05. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




CHAIN OF CUSTODY PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NAME: Seabreeze Yacht Center ANALYSIS REQUESTED
POJECT NO.: 133.024 LAB: C&T
PROJECT CONTACT: Melissa L. Pleva TURNAROUND: 5 dooy” E
SAMPLED BY: Melissa L. Pleva REQUESTED BY: Melissa L. PTéva %
3
ATOR MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE é
LABORATORY
'D NUMBeR | FIELD SAMPLE 1D . 3 - %
] @ w | o 0| w TH| DAY | YEAR TIME el &
=l < |W|E=|m 4210 T|=Z =
. < 14 =1lT
i SHEHE HEHE g|2[2/8|5]2 E
—\  |wwsss X 2 X old [{ [41oT5[7T3T0 5T [Ix
=N MWSB-4 X 2 X oldl) ldlos 171/ 3[B X
- 3 Juwsss X 2 X ely ) lylols]/lalslo] Ix
o Trip Blank X 1 X ol L lylo s
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
RELINQUISBED BY. (Signature) E_ |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME b e i lc;u\ \ee
- ‘-\\ \“\[‘DS 12§
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME CEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME FUGRO WEST, INC.
:F-“:"'Rn 1000 Broadway, Suite 200
e S
—h
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME i h. Oakland, California 94607
— e S Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137
e Lsipal




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 178904 Location Seabreeze Yacht Center
Client: Fugro West, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 133.024 Analvsis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/14/05

Units: ug/L : Received: 04/14/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 04/15/05

Batchif: 101227
Field ID: MWSB-3 Rnalyzed: 04/19/05

Type: SAMPLE i Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178904-001

FEERE
Diesel C10-C24

Type: SRAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178904-002

Field ID: MWSBE-4 Analyzed: 04/20/05 I

RE
50

HALYE
Diesel C10-C24

Hexacosane = 12€;h 55»143

Field ID: MWSB-5 Analyzed: 04/19/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178904-003

TERER

Hexacosane

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 04/19/05
Lab ID: QC290713 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortin% Limit

Page of




ple Name :
leName s
thod :

Start Time

'ale Factor:

Chromatogram

178904-003sg, 101227
G:\GC17\CHA\108A058 . RAW

ATEH103.MTH
: 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min
0.0 Plot Offset: 14 mV

MWSB-S

Sample #: 101227 Page 1 of 1

Date : 4/20/05 10:43 AM

Time of Injection: 4/19/05 11:30 PM

Low Point : 14.43 mV High Point : 377.35 mV
Plot Scale: 362.9 mV

Response [mV]

g
=]

illlTllll%illl

o108
—c-12

- =
—c-16

o]
®Jc-22
_—c-24
~_lc-36
C-40

1A

9l

8l

Coo o b b b b beeo o

B N B EE BN BN EE vl e B N T B B e
ol

I
1 9 I M

il

1

-11.19
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Chromatogram .
Sample Name : ccv,S167,dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1 l
FileName : G:\GC17\CHA\108R007.RAW Date : 4/18/05 05:59 PM
Method : ATEH103.MTH Time of Injection: 4/18/05 05:15 PM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 20.22 mV High Point : 274.71 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mV Plot Scale: 254.5 mV l
’I)] 65‘7/\ Response [mV]
p—y —_ —-— - —_ (=] (] [y [
T |I|1||T||1||u|mmllmTun|u||T||n||ummhmﬂmllan|||1|uTn||||anm|lt|uTuu|||nTunIunTlmln
Me10 -3 E i
= = =268
] £ =—=—(§ g
— L ™
— 2 —— =3
S -
e — ) = - B
-1 ——_i
= — =
— b = — =5
ooy ? =J.
:C.-.'{"B = —— —563
o — ‘:‘.Ej:': — %
=1 ——
I | Eﬁ 7=
_: =# 4
— .- - -/
= i = =
TEER S =531
Heas - ai
= i = =
= RE
® 5 ) :._r"
e - +CBHR -4
= = " p
= 3 - ~10.1
- ] o
= E -
~—c3s - - -12.
“—c-40 - —!-'
= ¥ -i.
= | -14,
5— B _i
- l




I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

178904 Seabreeze Yacht Center

Location:

Client: Fugro West, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
cject#: 133.024 Analysis: EPA 8015B
ﬁtrix: Water Batchi: 101227
its: ug/L Prepared: 04/15/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/19/05
Thpe: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
L‘ ID QC290714

esel Cl0-C24 2,500 2,305 92 50-133

Xacosane ' 114 55-143

T!e: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
ab ID QEC290715

33

2,500 128 £0-133

xacosane 140 55-143

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

ie 1 of 1 3.0



Form Approved OMB No. 2050~003% (Expires 9-30-99)

State of Californio—Environmental Protection Agency
Please print or type. Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.

See Instructions on bﬂck of page 4. Department of Toxic Substances Control

Sacramento, California

1., e .

LL 1-

w O . . N T o oS e, L : R?Il- ’

‘ UN&(A):‘I’-: nAAZNAI:EDS?US ] L 1. Generatar’s US EPAID No, R M;nifes;[)ocu;em Nzo. ] ‘.‘_‘2. Pug;l ::F:;Tr:';?r:]':: ;:3:::] T;:s
i il | o
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address SITE: PORT OF OAKLAND _A. State Manifest Document Number.
PORT OF C 6 5 SEABREEZE MARINA :

OAPmMZmMQE

530 WATER STREET
OAKLARD, CA 34607
4. Generator's Phone {510 h 627-1134

OAKLAND, CA 94607
ATTN: JEFF RUBIN

5. State Gonerator's D 24524928
.*rl | |I |w||'f iJiy:i;; :

6. US EPA ID Number

CADBPBRBRPBKBP

5. Transporter 1 Company Name

DILLARD ENVIRCHNMENTAL BYCSE.

C. State Transporter’s ID [Reserved.]

D. Transporter's: Phone -

8. US EPA ID Number

Lttt

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

T {925)634-6850
E. State Transporter’s ID: [Reserved.] - g : o

E. Transporter’s Phone - -

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

ROMIC ENVIRONMENWTAL TRECHNOLOGIES

2081 BAY
EFRplOO[94|5|2|6|3]|7

G. Stote Facility's ID

SUREEEN
H. Focility's Phone sl
(650) 324~-1638

fEECiin

ROAD
EAST PALO ALTO, CA 94303
- 12, Con

tainers 13. Total 14, Unit |

11. US DOT Description [including. Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and ID Number] o

Type Quantity

TGO ROR TAZATEDUS WASTE U R0 (AT, D)

. (pre) e

Wi/ Vol a
ETEES

: EPA/oﬂ;;r/

DM 0A0SS ¢

RO RUA PRgA TS WRSTE <000 (%o
s ) P
(.. e %9700 . Oyt | Dm00R0P "
EENEEREN
d. Stoe "5
-éughg;

| | |

.

‘K. Handljpg Codes for Waites Listed Abgy .

| Emerganay Contact:DILLARD

1 Soﬁimlsgﬁn_ginﬁgfnnagg é\#&&mﬂ In.furmufion ,l

(52%) §34-6850 WEAR PROPER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

~

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accuratel

% 1f:1'am a large qunnﬁfﬁ
. practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispasal currently available to
and the environment; OR, if | am a small quantity generator, | have made a good

described above by proper shipring name and are classified, packed,
marked, and labelid, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to appl icable international and national

generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be

faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management methad that is

government regulafions.

economical

me which minimizes the present and Future threat to human healt

available to me and that | can offord,
Signqh} ~\- -~
&W s {’ﬂ?

inted d Nai |:.
Prlnteg‘{fic me ! Li L

Wonth—  Day  Year ]
eIl

T [ 17. Transporter 1 Acknawledgement of Receipt of Materials o
Pringﬁ@a ) Signatore ¢ 4 ¢ .} r> C&o«ih Du% Year
eeVeS A0 Q) ISILIBIOS
8 | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials .
'Tt Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
; P .
g 19. Discrepancyndication Space
ix 4
c 112
1 ;
L
{ | 20. Facility Owner or Operator Certification of recaipt of hazardous materials covered by thisiionifest except as noted igritem 19.
T | Printed/Typed Hofne Signature /"' d ) X" %“"fh i Day Yeur(
LELs ALY, D51/ 191418

LTnay

j,q,u.g_;/
/

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

!
L

DTSC 80224 (1/99]
EPA 8700—22

TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS,
(Generators who submit hazardous waste for transpert out-of-state,
produce completed copy of this copy and send te DTSC within 30 days.

Yellaw:



